RESOLUTION NO. 24-09

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS APPROVING THE RENEWAL OF THE SPECIAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF BREMERTON FOR AFTER HOURS POLICE SERVICES AT THE BREMERTON TRANSPORTATION CENTER AND OTHER SERVICES REQUESTED FOR THE PERIOD OF ONE YEAR IN THE AMOUNT OF \$127,400.00.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 13-68, Kitsap Transit entered into a special services agreement with the City of Bremerton for after-hours police services at the Bremerton Transportation Center and for other services requested; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of the special services agreement expired December 31, 2014, and has been extended in subsequent addendums; and

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit staff now recommends renewing the special services agreement with the City of Bremerton for a period of one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, officer assistance is typically scheduled during peak hours from 4:00PM to 9:00PM, Monday through Friday at the Bremerton Transportation Center; and

WHEREAS, the rate Kitsap Transit will pay to the City of Bremerton will be ninety-eight dollars (\$98.00) per hour for such services rendered by an officer for the period of February 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, for the amount of one hundred twenty-seven thousand four hundred dollars (\$127,400).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby approves staff to renew the special services agreement with the City of Bremerton for a period of one (1) year, for after-hours police services at the Bremerton Transportation Center and other services requested for an amount of one hundred twenty-seven thousand four hundred dollars (\$127,400.00).

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on the 6th day of February 2024.

Docusigned by:

Leas Wheeler

782D47B21D054B5...

Greg Wheeler, Chairperson

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Jackie Bidon

Jackie Bidon, Interim Clerk of the Board